MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT

AGENDA MEMORANDUM

SUBJECT	17 th St E Road and Utility Improvements	TYPE AGENDA ITEM	Consent
DATE REQUESTED	March 24, 2009	DATE SUBMITTED/REVISED	March 16, 2009
BRIEFINGS? Who?	N/A	CONSEQUENCES IF DEFERRED	N/A
DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	Financial Management / Purchasing	AUTHORIZED BY TITLE	Jim Seuffert, Difector
CONTACT PERSON TELEPHONE/EXTENSION	Deborah Carey-Reed, Purchasing x3074 R.C. "Rob" Cuthbert, Purchasing x3014	PRESENTER/TITLE TELEPHONE/EXTENSION	Timothy Hochuli, PMD Director x7330
ADMINISTRA	ATIVE APPROVAL		2)

ACTION DESIRED

INDICATE WHETHER 1) REPORT; 2) DISCUSSION; 3) FORM OF MOTION; OR 4) OTHER ACTION REQUIRED

Authorization to award IFB #08-3280DC, 17th Street East Road (US41 to Canal Road) Road and Utility Improvements, to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, Peter A. Basile Sons, Inc., Arcadia, Florida, in the amount of \$4,751,205.03 (for Bid "B" with 450 construction days); and for Chairman to subsequently execute contract with simultaneous dating of performance/payment bonds and acceptance of insurance certificates.

ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY

Federal/State law(s), administrative ruling(s), Manatee County Comp Plan/Land Development Code, ordinances, resolutions, policy

Ordinance 99-37, Purchasing Code Article 4

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION

- This project consists of the expansion to a 4-lane divided roadway, bike lanes, sidewalks, improved drainage facilities, water and sewer facilities, traffic signals, street lighting, and a new storm water facility to alleviate flooding in the area. Wade Trim, a professional consultant to the County, designed this project and will assist in contract administration during construction.
- 11/10/08 to 02/13/09 appropriate bid procedures were followed. Bids were solicited via Demand Star to 2,006 prospective bidders and suppliers. One hundred and thirty-two (132) firms requested the Bid Document and fourteen (14) bids were received.
- Estimated start of construction is 04/07/09 with completion within 450 days for an estimated completion date of 07/01/10.
- The funding source for this project is Gas Taxes.

COUNTY ATTORNEY REVIEW								
Check appropriate	e box				The second of the second			
		REVIEWED Written Comments: Attached		Available from Attorney (Attorney's initials:)				
\boxtimes		NOT REVIEWED (No apparent legal issues.)						
. 🗆		NOT REVIEWED (Utilizes exact form or procedure previously approved by CAO.)			_			
		OTHER						
ATTACHMENTS: (List in order as attached)		INST	INSTRUCTIONS TO BOARD RECORDS:					
Department & Engineer's Memoranda Bid Tabulation Proposed Agreement		None		*				
COST:	\$4,751,205.03			SOURCE (ACCT # & NAME):	3236035260 & 5010003698 & 4046035281 & 4046035270			
COMMENTS:	: N/A		11 11 11 11 11 11 11	MT./FREQ. OF RECURRING COSTS:	N/A			

#4 Re

MEMORANDU

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Project Management Division 1022 26th Avenue E. Bradenton, FL 34208



MANIATEE COUNTY

To:

R.C. "Rob" Cuthbert, C.P.M., Purchasing Manager

From:

Timothy A. Hochuli, P.E., Deputy Director, Project Management

Date:

March 9, 2009

Subject:

17th Street East (Palmetto) US 41 to Canal

Peter A. Basile Sons, Inc.

Recommendation for Award - IFB 08-3280DC

The bids for the above referenced project have been reviewed by staff. The bid tabulation form is attached for your review. It is recommended that the contract Bid B (450 days) be awarded to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, Peter A. Basile Sons, Inc. in the amount of \$4,751,205.03 and in accordance with the terms and conditions of the bid package. The funding source for this contract is Gas Taxes.

The amount currently encumbered is less than the proposed contract amount, and a budget amendment will be prepared to fully fund the project prior to the contract award.

Please contact Paul Schamell if you have any questions regarding the attached documents.

Thank you for your continued assistance.

Cc: Ron Schulhofer, Director, Public Works Bruce Simington, Project Management Division Manager Paul Schamell, Project Manager Cyrous Zomorodi, Senior Engineering Specialist w/bid tabulation Marlene Marlatt, Administrative Coordinator II Project File: 6035260 9.0